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At  YMCA-YWCA of Winnipeg, 

we continue to ignite potential 

in people of all ages, helping 

them grow, lead, and give back 

to their communities. Over the 

past year, we’ve embraced new 

opportunities and welcomed 

countless individuals through our 

doors, each with their own unique 

story. Whether through youth 

programs, community outreach, or 

health and wellness initiatives, we 

are proud to have been part of so 

many transformative journeys this 

year. Together, we build a stronger 

Winnipeg.
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Message from our  
CEO + Board Chair

What an incredible milestone year it has been for  
YMCA-YWCA of Winnipeg!

This year, we were proud to celebrate an extraordinary milestone—145 years  
of service to the Winnipeg community. Since our humble beginnings in 1879,  
YMCA-YWCA of Winnipeg has evolved to become Manitoba’s longest-serving 
charitable organization, always adapting to meet the needs of the times. From 
our early roots in providing a simple reading room, we have grown into an 
organization with an unmatched history in physical health, community spaces, 
and the largest child care provider in the province. Y Winnipeg offers camping and 
wilderness experiences, and we are a key provider of mental health and newcomer 
services, among many others. Throughout all of this, our mission has remained 
clear: to empower individuals to reach their full potential through connection, 
belonging, and active participation in fostering a healthy self and community.

A key highlight of this past year was our organization’s decision to officially 
change our legal name from Young Men’s & Young Women’s Christian 
Association of Winnipeg to simply YMCA-YWCA of Winnipeg. The letters 
themselves may not have changed, but they no longer serve as an acronym 
of any kind. This name change reflects our longstanding commitment to 
diversity, equity, and inclusion, ensuring that our identity aligns with the vibrant, 
diverse communities we support daily. We have always welcomed people of all 
backgrounds, but this change formally acknowledges our dedication to being a 
place where everyone feels they belong.

As part of our celebration of the past 145 years, we are looking to the future as 
we launched our 2024-2027 Strategic Plan. This bold vision challenges us to 
ignite potential, nurture belonging, and elevate diversity through every aspect of 
our work. Central to this plan is our commitment to youth leadership, community 
impact, and a $15 million Heart of the City capital redevelopment project for 
our Downtown YMCA-YWCA, a Hub that has served Winnipeg for over 111 years. 
This ambitious initiative will ensure that we remain the heartbeat of this city for 
generations to come.

As we reflect on our long and impactful history, we are reminded of the resilience 
that has carried us through major global events. Our strength comes from the 
enduring support of our members, donors, and partners, whose commitment 
to our mission makes all things possible. Together, we will continue to build a 
stronger, more inclusive future for all Winnipeggers.

Thank you for being part of our journey.

Cordella Friesen 
President & CEO 

Kaitlan Buchko 
Chair, Board of Directors



Highlighting our Impact

MEMBERSHIP

4 Health, Fitness 
& Aquatics Centres

Members 
Served

Kids in 
Swim 
Lessons

Kids in 
Day 
Camps

Kids in 
Recreation 
Programs

KIDS PROGRAMS

CAMP STEPHENS

Kids 
Attended
Camp Stephens

Donor 
Sponsored 
Campers

$2 Million
in Membership 
Support for Seniors 
Over the Last 10 Years

Adult Day 
Program 
Site

Financially 
Supported 
Memberships

3,5305,270

39,271

4,209 $771,056

1,095,253

1,750 141

15,533



CHILD CARE

Child Care 
Centres

Child Care
Spaces
Provided

Manitoba’s 
Largest  
Child Care 
Provider 

$225,172 
in Donor 
Support

MENTAL HEALTH

Adults in
Mental Health 
Programming

 
Youth
in Y Mind 
Programs 

 
Trained in
Mental Health
First Aid 

NEWCOMER 
PROGRAMS

Participants in 
English Language 
Classes
Childcare Available 
While Parents Attend

Youth in 
Newcomer 
Wellness 
Program

Made  
Possible  
By:

$2,170,013  
in Grants  
Received

242

193

1,922
39

173

140 93



A New Era: Introducing  
Our 2024-2027 Strategic Plan 
In January 2024, YMCA-YWCA of Winnipeg launched its 2024-2027 Strategic Plan, 
charting a bold path forward in our commitment to empower individuals and 
create lasting impact. This plan reflects our belief that fostering connection and 
belonging is essential to building healthy lives and stronger communities.

“As an organization, we’ve always evolved to meet the needs of the people we 
serve,” said Cordella Friesen, President & CEO. “This plan continues that tradition, 
ensuring we remain a vibrant, inclusive resource that inspires change and equity for 
generations to come.” 

The 2024-2027 Strategic Plan is anchored by three key commitments:

1.	� Ignite Potential and Nurture Belonging:  
Focused on developing youth leadership, creating transformative programs, 
and elevating diversity and equity in all our spaces.

2.	�Be Unforgettable:  
Building strategic partnerships, sharing our impact stories, and becoming a 
leading destination for philanthropy.

3.	�Lead the Way to Equitable Access  
to High-Quality Child Care:  
Expanding access to quality child care and addressing the needs of 
underserved communities.

“This is about creating meaningful, lasting change,” 
Cordella explained. “Whether through innovative 
programs for youth or leadership in child care, 
everything we do centres on equity, innovation, 
and belonging. We’re excited to embrace the future 
while honouring our legacy of service.”

Guided by feedback from over 99 participants, 
including members, staff, and partners, the 
plan reflects the voices of those we serve. This 
collaborative approach ensures we address real 
challenges while building a sustainable future.

Our 2024-2027 Strategic Plan is a call to action. It 
builds on our 145 years of impact, positioning us 
to continue empowering individuals and inspiring 
progress. We’re ready to take the next step in 
shaping a brighter, more inclusive tomorrow.

View the full 2024-2027 Strategic Plan at: 
https://www.ywinnipeg.ca/vision

Strategic Plan 
YMCA-YWCA of Winnipeg 
                2024–2027

Heartbeat   of   Community



The Foundation of our 2024-2027 Strategic Plan
Every day, in each of our program sites, the sparks of community are ignited.  
Our centres are hubs for interaction, connection, and personal growth –  
the building blocks for healthy and vibrant communities.  
 

Our Vision 
To be the heartbeat of our community.

Our vision serves as a powerful compass guiding us toward a transformative role 
within the communities we serve. Just as a heartbeat sustains life, our members 
and families see us as a vital force that sustains their well-being and connection 
with community. 
 
This vision captures our commitment to not just exist within the community 
but to pulse with energy, connection, and a shared sense of purpose. It reflects 
our place at the core of community life, serving as the convenor that connects 
people of all ages, backgrounds, and abilities.  

 

Our Mission 
We empower individuals to reach their full potential through connection, 
belonging, and active participation in fostering a healthy self and community. 
 
Our mission embodies our dedication to holistic community well-being. At its 
core, our mission reflects a commitment to empowerment, recognizing that 
every individual holds untapped potential that can be ignited through meaningful 
connections and a profound sense of belonging.  
 
Our mission’s emphasis on active participation underscores our belief in 
the transformative power of engagement. We envision a community where 
individuals don’t merely exist but actively contribute to a collective vitality, 
playing an integral role in fostering both personal and community well-being.  
 
We know that healthy individuals contribute to healthy communities. Therefore 
our mission is to be a catalyst for positive change, where connections, 
belonging, and active participation converge to create a vibrant and diverse 
tapestry of community life. 



Alicia’s Journey: Finding a Calling at the Y
Alicia, a newcomer from Ecuador, started her journey with  
YMCA-YWCA of Winnipeg with a background in banking. “Back 
in Ecuador, I worked at a bank, but my passion for swimming was 
always in the back of my mind,” Alicia explains.

Her transition to Canada was marked by her role as a lifeguard at the 
Y. “The Y gave me my first real job in Canada, and it was an incredible 
opportunity to start fresh. I learned so much about safety and 
connecting with people,” she recalls.
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COMMUNITY 
HUBS

Her dedication soon led her to become a swim instructor, a role she cherishes deeply. “Becoming a swim 
instructor was like a dream come true. I loved sharing my passion for swimming and helping others gain 
confidence in the water,” Alicia says.

With Y Winnipeg’s support, Alicia transformed her passion into a thriving career. “The Y provided me with 
the training and mentorship I needed to turn my passion into a profession. They didn’t just offer me a job; 
they helped me build a meaningful career.”

Today, Alicia is living her dream, thanks to the opportunities provided by Y Winnipeg. “I’m so grateful for 
the Y’s support. It’s where I found my true calling and a place where I can continue to grow.”
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Making Waves  
in Aquatics
For over 90 years, the YMCA has been a leader in aquatic education, offering Canada’s 
first national aquatics program. Our commitment to water safety is reflected in our 
extensive swim lessons, catering to all ages, from infants to adults. Last year alone, 
13,500 individuals learned to swim at Y Winnipeg, supported by our dedicated team 
of 120 lifeguards and swim instructors.

We also provide certification courses for aspiring lifeguards and swim instructors, 
with 284 advanced lifesaving courses offered. These initiatives not only enhance 
community safety but also open new career opportunities.

A notable example of our impact is the “Swim to Survive” program, launched by Fidel 
Pacay in partnership with YMCA-YWCA of Winnipeg and Peaceful Village. Pacay, 
originally from Guatemala, experienced a pivotal moment when he realized the joy 
he was missing out on by not knowing how to swim. Determined to change this, he 
learned to swim as an adult at a YMCA in BC and went on to complete a triathlon.

After moving to Manitoba, Pacay leveraged his experience with The MAYA Project to 
create the “Swim to Survive” program. This initiative is designed to teach essential 
swimming skills and water safety to newcomers and youth.

The program, which began at Gordon Bell High School with 35 participants, has made 
a significant impact. As Pacay notes, “For many, it was their first formal swimming 
experience. It’s about building resilience and fostering a sense of belonging in the 
community.”

Findlay McLandress, Manager of Downtown Aquatics, highlights the importance of 
community partnerships: “The Y is large and always has a lot going on, but working 
with people like Fidel and organizations like Peaceful Village really helps us connect 
with the community in a more personal way.”

Pacay plans to expand the program, aiming to include more participants and 
younger children. His goal is to overcome barriers to access and make recreational 
opportunities more inclusive.

The “Swim to Survive” program illustrates how our aquatic initiatives extend beyond 
traditional lessons, contributing to safety, confidence, and community engagement.



Heart of the City:  
A New Era for Downtown
In 2024, we embarked on one of our most ambitious projects to date—transforming the  
Downtown Y into a vibrant Community Hub through the Heart of the City Campaign. 
Spearheaded by two passionate co-chairs, radio host and community champion Ace Burpee and  
long-time Y volunteer and philanthropist Kristie Pearson, this $15 million campaign will breathe 
new life into our historic Vaughan Street facility.

For Ace, the Y has always been more than just a building. Growing up, he spent countless hours at 
the Downtown Y and, today, that deep personal connection fuels his determination to ensure the 
Y continues to be a welcoming space for future generations. Kristie, whose own journey with the Y 
began when she worked as a personal trainer in the ‘90s, is equally committed to making this vision 
a reality. Together, they have assembled a cabinet of outstanding community leaders to drive the 
campaign forward, including Mark Chipman, Ruth Asper, Gary Doer, Dr. Joss Reimer, and more.

“The Heart of the City Campaign is crucial for the downtown community, and this incredible 
cabinet team that has offered to support us shows we’re part of something truly special,” says 
Cordella Friesen, President & CEO of YMCA-YWCA of Winnipeg.

Pearson adds, “The downtown community needs the Downtown Y, and we know this is a project 
Winnipeggers will want to support.”

Ace echoes the sentiment, emphasizing the Y’s historic importance and its role in the 
community: “There are so many great things in the works for Downtown Winnipeg, and the Y 
will be at the heart of everything as it always has been.”

Once completed, the revitalized Downtown Y will expand services for child care, mental 
health support, newcomers, and youth, and include new features such as an indoor splash 
pad, community classrooms, and improved accessibility. This redevelopment will ensure the 
Downtown Y remains a cornerstone of the community, continuing its 111-year tradition of 
fostering connections and supporting the people of Winnipeg.

With construction slated to begin in 2025, the Heart of the City Campaign represents not only an 
investment in the Y but in the future of downtown Winnipeg. This transformation will strengthen 
the Y’s role as a dynamic, inclusive Community Hub, ready to serve for generations to come.

Campaign Co-chairs Ace Burpee and Kristie Pearson



Pickleball Passion: Building Community at the Y
At 78, Murray has found more than just sport at the Downtown Y—he’s found  
a community. After discovering pickleball during winter stays in Arizona, Murray 
brought the game to the Y, introducing it to a growing group of seniors and 
younger players alike. With 30 to 35 active participants, the sport is now a staple 
for members at the Y, fostering connection, fun, and a way to stay active.

“Pickleball is competitive, but it’s really about the camaraderie,” says Murray. 
After 18 years as a member, he continues to share his passion for pickleball, 
helping others stay healthy and engaged in a welcoming environment.

COMMUNITY 
HUBS

Universal Changerooms

Indoor Splashpad

Community Classrooms and Expansion of Newcomer and Mental Health Services



Building What Matters: 
Transforming the South Y
As part of our commitment to creating inclusive, modern spaces for our community, 
we’re proud to announce the completion of significant interior renovations at the 
South Y. This strategic investment, part of our Building What Matters initiative, ensures 
the South Y remains a vibrant Community Hub that serves Winnipeg’s growing 
population.

Built in 1954, the South Y includes an 80-space licensed child care centre, aquatics 
centre, fitness facilities, and community classrooms. The renovation project, which will 
be completed in 2025, focuses on creating spaces that promote connection, health, 
and well-being for people of all ages and abilities.

Key completed updates include the new Indoor Family Play Centre and Wellness 
Studio, providing families and individuals with engaging spaces to play, recharge, and 
connect. Ongoing enhancements, like an expanded fitness centre and new outdoor 
play areas for child care, will further enrich the experiences for everyone who uses our 
facilities.

We’ve also prioritized accessibility and sustainability, with improved pathways, 
universal washrooms, and environmentally conscious design choices. This renewal 
project ensures that the Y will continue to serve as a place where people come 
together to grow stronger, healthier, and more connected well into the future.
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Revamped Lounge Area with Seating for Aquatic Viewing
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Wellness  Studio Space

Indoor Family Play Centre

Expanded Fitness Centre



Expanding Access to 
Quality Child Care
As Manitoba’s largest child care provider, Y Winnipeg is committed 
to expanding access to quality, affordable child care for families 
across the province. With over a century of experience supporting 
children’s growth and development, we continue to evolve to meet 
the needs of families in our community.

Expanding Access to More Families
We’ve made significant strides in expanding affordable child care, 
adding 300 new licensed spaces across new and existing centres. In 
addition, we’ve extended support to families during school holidays, 
offering summer and winter break child care at 15 additional centres.

Enhancing Quality Through Investment
Through a $2 million investment since April, 2022, we’ve upgraded 
facilities, equipment, and staff professional development. Over 5,700 
hours of training, with an emphasis on inclusion and accessibility, 
ensure our staff are equipped to nurture and support children of all 
abilities.

Creating Inspiring Spaces for Children
This year, we unveiled a new outdoor play space at the South Child 
Care Centre, with plans for a similar addition at our West Portage 
location. We’ve also refreshed many of our centres, with Creative 
Play (Downtown) undergoing a major transformation. These 
investments create enriching environments that inspire learning, 
play, and growth.

Staff Training New Outdoor Play Space at the South Child Care Centre 



CHILD CARE 
CENTRES

“�Sending my daughter to this child care has been amazing 
because of the experiences they provide. It supports their 
cognitive, social, and emotional development. For me, the Y 
is more than just child care; it’s like an extended family.” 

  – Avigail de Vera
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Supporting Mental Health
Y Winnipeg Emerges as National Top Performer in Y Mind Program 
In 2024, YMCA-YWCA of Winnipeg was recognized as the top performer in Canada’s Y Mind 
program, an initiative aimed at helping youth aged 13 to 30 manage anxiety. With 21 program 
cycles completed and 232 participants served, Y Winnipeg exceeded national engagement 
targets and demonstrated exceptional impact.

Rebecca Trudeau, Manager of Mental Health Programs at YMCA-YWCA of Winnipeg, says, “Our 
success with Y Mind highlights how important it is to have mental health resources for young people. 
We’ve seen how this program helps youth manage anxiety and improve their lives. We’re dedicated 
to growing this program and finding the funding needed to keep offering these crucial resources.”

Participants in Y Mind reported lower anxiety, better mindfulness, and stronger coping skills by 
the end of the program. Many also felt their mental health was better than when they started, 
showing the program’s lasting impact.

Finding  
Community in Canada
Providing Opportunities for Newcomer Families
Manuel Bravo and his family moved to Canada from Nicaragua almost two years ago. They were 
new to the country and unsure where to turn for support. “When we arrived, I reached out to 
the YMCA’s Recreation Opportunities for Children program to see if they offered discounts for 
low-income families,” Manuel recalls. “They responded quickly and were very helpful.”

YMCA-YWCA of Winnipeg didn’t just provide financial assistance; it also helped Manuel’s family 
adjust to their new surroundings. “I didn’t know much about the YMCA at first, but I soon 
learned it’s a great community resource,” Manuel says. “It offers programs for all ages and has 
been perfect for our family.”

Manuel’s children found valuable opportunities at Y Winnipeg. “The instructors were wonderful 
and made sure my kids were in the right programs. It helped them feel comfortable and make 
new friends,” he notes. “We’ve also connected with other families, which has been great.”

Manuel encourages other newcomers to use the YMCA’s resources. “My advice is to reach out 
to the YMCA. They offer many programs and supports to help you and your family settle in. It’s a 
nonprofit with options that can really benefit you.”

For Manuel and his family, Y Winnipeg has been essential in helping them find their footing in 
Canada and build a new life.
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“�I don’t think I’d be at the happy, calm place that I am 
right now. I wouldn’t have the support, I wouldn’t have 
healthy friendships that I have made while I’m here.”  

  – Jackie, Y Winnipeg Mental Health Program Participant

COMMUNITY 
PROGRAMS



Supporting  
Youth Potential

Open Y Provides Addional Youth Access
This year, YMCA-YWCA of Winnipeg, in collaboration 

with the City of Winnipeg, proudly launched the 
Open Y Youth Community Access Program at all our 

Community Hubs. Designed to address the needs 
of Winnipeg’s youth, Open Y provides a safe and 

welcoming space for individuals aged 13-17 to 
engage in recreational and developmental 

activities.

The Open Y program allows youth to access 
the Y without membership or fees during 
designated hours. The program launched 
in July and August at the Downtown Y 
with the facility open Monday through 
Friday evenings and continued throughout 
the year with various hours at all Hub 
locations. This initiative offers a range of 
activities including sports programs such 
as basketball and soccer, community family 
fun nights, and various drop-in programs. 
In addition, participants can engage in our 
Youth Leadership Development Program, 
which is designed to cultivate future 
leaders.

A key component of the Open Y initiative 
is the provision of 320 fully sponsored 
youth memberships through our Strong 
Kids program. These memberships are 
distributed to youth through partnerships 
with local community organizations.

Our aim with Open Y is not only to provide 
access but also to ensure that this access 
translates into meaningful opportunities 
for personal growth and community 
engagement. By offering structured 
programs and leadership development, we 
are committed to nurturing the potential of 
our city’s young people and contributing to 
a brighter future for Winnipeg.



Expanding Youth Leadership Development
In 2024, Y Winnipeg enhanced its commitment to youth development even further with 
the expansion of our Youth Leadership Development Program. Now available at all four of 
our Community Hubs, this initiative is dedicated to empowering young individuals across 
Winnipeg with essential leadership skills and opportunities for personal growth.

The Youth Leadership Development Program runs every Friday from 5:00 pm to 7:00 pm and 
is free for youth aged 13-17. This program is designed to equip participants with valuable skills 
through engaging workshops and activities. Topics covered include personal development, 
effective communication, global citizenship and philanthropy, all aimed at building confidence 
and preparing young people to make a positive impact in their communities.

Cordella Friesen, President & CEO of YMCA-YWCA of Winnipeg, highlights the importance  
of this expansion: “By extending the Youth Leadership Program to all our Community Hubs,  
we are reinforcing our commitment to fostering the next generation of leaders. This program 
is not just about teaching skills—it’s about nurturing the potential within each young person 
and helping them become active, positive contributors to our city.”

The program will run from September 20, 2024, to June 20, 2025, with ongoing enrollment, 
allowing youth to join at any time. Through this initiative, we continue to invest in the future  
of Winnipeg’s youth, providing them with the tools and opportunities they need to succeed.

Scholarships: Empowering the Next Generation
YMCA-YWCA of Winnipeg is committed to empowering the next generation through our 
scholarship program, which supports the educational and personal development of our 
dedicated staff and volunteers. Last year, we proudly awarded $750 scholarships to ten 
outstanding youth, helping them pursue their academic and career goals. 

Among our 2023 recipients, Jessica Thompson, a gymnastics instructor, is using the 
scholarship to advance education in child development, continuing a passion for supporting 
children’s growth. Similarly, Georgia Crymble, a lifeguard, is pursuing a Bachelor of Education 
to further a commitment to lifelong water safety and teaching. 

We celebrate these achievements and look forward to announcing new scholarships for the 
2024-2025 year at our Annual General Meeting. Through these scholarships, we remain dedicated 
to helping youth reach their full potential and make a lasting impact on their communities.

2024 Scholarship Award Recipients:
•	 Cecilia Cormier	 •	 Georgia Crymble	 •	 Krupa Mashru

•	 Sharif McCurdy	 •	 Mhao Palevino	 •	 Deneese Perey

•	 Rebecca Powell	 •	 Stefan Schaible-Schur	 •	 Jessica Thompson

•	 Isabella Vechina

Congratulations to all recipients! We are inspired by their dedication 
and look forward to seeing the impact they will continue to make.

YOUTH  
PROGRAMS



Strong Kids:  
Empowering Futures,  
One Child at a Time
YMCA-YWCA of Winnipeg’s Strong Kids Campaign continues to make a profound impact on our 
community. Through generous donations, we provide essential programs and opportunities for 
children like Hunter.

Hunter, a 12-year-old soccer enthusiast, has thrived thanks to the support from our Strong Kids 
Campaign. With his mother Charlene, a single parent working hard to make ends meet, Hunter 
has accessed a range of activities—from swim lessons to soccer, painting, and special events like 
the Halloween Howl. The Y has not only taught Hunter life-saving swimming skills but has also 
provided him with a safe and engaging environment.

Charlene shares, “The Y has given my son the life-saving skill of swimming and peace of mind. 
It’s more than basketball or soccer; it’s about learning to be part of a team and growing as a 
person.”

Thanks to the Strong Kids Campaign, Hunter also enjoyed the independence and confidence 
gained from attending Camp Stephens, our overnight camp in Lake of the Woods. Charlene is 
grateful for the support that has allowed Hunter to participate and grow, and she thanks all the 
donors who make such opportunities possible.

The Strong Kids Campaign is pivotal in ensuring every child has the chance to learn, grow, and 
thrive. For more inspiring stories and to support our mission, visit www.ywinnipeg.ca/strong-kids.

“�Being at the Y has given Hunter more than just sports 
and activities; it’s provided him with a sense of belonging 
and the chance to learn important life skills. It’s not just 
about playing basketball or soccer; it’s about building 
confidence, learning to be part of a team, and growing 
as a person. I’m incredibly grateful for the opportunities 
the Y has provided, which would not have been possible 
without the generous support of donors.”

  – Charlene

Recreational 
Programs & 
Active Play

Health, Fitness 
& Sport 

Activities

Sponsored memberships include access to life-changing programs!

Swim 
Lessons & 

Water Safety

Youth 
Drop-in 

Programs

Y Mind: Youth 
Mental Wellness 

Program

Youth 
Leadership 

Program



Through all our various programs and facilities, 
we actively contribute to the development and 

support of our community. Our $15 million 
Heart of the City capital campaign aims to 

redevelop the Downtown Y, expanding 
classroom space for newcomer and 

mental health programs, while 
also improving accessibility in a 
heritage building. This project 
reinforces our commitment to 
addressing the evolving needs 
of the community.

Committed to Opportunity, Diversity + Equity
At YMCA-YWCA of Winnipeg, our commitment to Opportunity, Diversity, and 

Equity drives our efforts to ignite potential and foster inclusivity in the community. 
Over time the Y has transitioned from a focus on health, fitness, and aquatics to 

offering comprehensive Community Hubs and we remain dedicated to expanding 
opportunities and fostering a more inclusive, supportive environment for all.

We emphasize the importance of belonging. The Y serves a diverse 
demographic, including Indigenous people, single parents, and newcomers, 

ensuring that all individuals feel celebrated and supported, regardless 
of their background. The Y is more than just a facility; it’s a vibrant 

Community Hub where everyone is welcomed and supported.

We are committed to equity. In line with our commitment to 
equity, all full-time employees at the Y receive a living wage, which 

strengthens the economic stability and well-being of our staff, 
many of whom come from newcomer or lower socio-economic 

backgrounds.

We foster social health. Social health enhances 
connections across generations and creates safe spaces 

for youth. These efforts integrate young people into the 
community through mentorship and support, contributing 

to a more cohesive environment.

We strive to have a lasting, positive impact 
on the community. For example, our swimming 

program recently enabled a newcomer to gain 
essential life skills, demonstrating the life-

enhancing benefits of our offerings.

Y Winnipeg Staff Participating 
in the 2024 Pride Parade



Camp Stephens:  
A Place of Acceptance + Growth 
For Marek, Camp Stephens became more than just a summer camp—it became a 
place where he could be himself and feel accepted. Once a social and active kid, 
Marek began to withdraw from the things he loved, struggling with feelings of self-
doubt and depression. But after attending Camp Stephens for the first time in 2022,  
he had been counting down the days until his return.

“I was so excited to come back to camp this year. I was looking forward to seeing 
friends I had made last year, curious about which counsellors would be back, and 
optimistic about the new session. I was looking forward to going back to a place 
where my worries would lessen, and I could be myself and be accepted for it,”  
Marek shares.

What made Camp Stephens stand out for Marek was the people. “Everyone is so  
kind and welcoming, and it feels like a place where everyone accepts each other.  
I felt that I could be open about my depression, with campers and staff, and not  
feel like I was being judged for struggling.”

A pivotal moment for Marek at camp came during a rock-climbing activity. Halfway 
up the wall, he wanted to quit. “I asked my counsellor who was my belay to bring  
me back down. I let go of the rock, prepared to come down but he held me in place. 
I realized he wasn’t going to bring me down, so I started to climb again. When I got 
to the top of the wall, I had so much pride in knowing I did something I didn’t think  
I could. When my feet touched the ground, I thanked my counsellor for not giving up 
on me and not letting me give up on myself.”

Now back home, Marek reflects on his camp experience with gratitude. “There are 
lots of positive moments to look back on now that I’m back in school. It gives me 
motivation and something to look forward to next year. Challenges I overcame at 
camp fuel me when times are hard.”

For Marek and his family, Camp Stephens provided a much-needed sense of peace. 
His mom, Erin, shares, “While Marek and his brother Greyson were both at camp,  

we had a sense of calm knowing he was somewhere safe and 
somewhere that he was happy. Based on the experience 

he had the previous year, we knew he’d be surrounded 
by positive and encouraging people, enjoying lots of 

physical activity and soaking in the healing power  
of the great outdoors.”

Camp Stephens continues to offer kids like 
Marek a place to feel accepted, overcome 
challenges, and create memories that last  
a lifetime.



The Stepping  
Stone Project

For over 130 years, Camp Stephens has  
been a place where youth create lasting  
memories, forge lifelong friendships, and  
experience transformative personal growth.  
In 2024, the Camp Stephens Stepping Stone Project  
was launched to ensure that future generations can 
continue to experience the magic that has shaped  
so many lives.

The Stepping Stone Project involves a comprehensive 
review of Camp Stephens that will result in a Master Plan  
designed to guide the camp’s development and 
infrastructure improvements for years to come. This 
Master Plan will reflect the input of current and former  
campers, staff, and stakeholders, as well as an in-depth 
assessment of the camp’s islands, buildings, and other 
assets.

The project is being carried out in three phases:

•	� Campfire Consultations: Engaging with the camp 
community to gather feedback and insights that 
informed the future vision of Camp Stephens.

•	� Island Exploration: Conducting a detailed 
assessment of the camp’s existing infrastructure, 
environmental impact, and accessibility needs.

•	� Master Planning: Using the findings from 
the previous phases, the Master Plan Advisory 
Committee developed a strategic roadmap for the 
camp’s future, which has since been approved by 
YMCA-YWCA of Winnipeg Board of Directors.

This Master Plan will guide the preservation and 
enhancement of Camp Stephens, ensuring it continues 
to offer exceptional experiences to future generations. 

The Stepping Stone Project has been supported 
by the expertise and dedication of the Advisory 
Committee, whose members contributed valuable 
insights and guidance throughout the process.

Co-Chairs: Dave Wright, Cordella Friesen

Members: John Karras, Sara MacArthur, Megan 
Parsons, Kevin Hunter, Amber Legal, Brittany Girard
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Congratualtions 
Marilyn Kapitany 
Marilyn Kapitany, a 
dedicated volunteer, 
received the YMCA 
Fellowship of Honour 
for her outstanding 
leadership and service. 
This prestigious award 
recognizes her remarkable 
contributions to the Y’s 
mission and her lasting 
impact on the community. 
Congratulations, Marilyn, 
and thank you for your 
dedication and inspiring 
service!

In Memory of 
Harold Studholme
Harold (Hal) Studholme, 
a cherished Y community 
member for over 70 
years, passed away on 
March 31, 2024, at 85. 
His legacy includes his 
role as staff, his love for 
Camp Stephens, and his 
Fellowship of Honour 
award. Hal’s leadership, 
humour, and generosity 
impacted many lives. His 
memory lives on in the 
hearts of his family, friends, 
and all those he inspired 
through his commitment 
to community.



Financial Highlights As of August 31, 2024

2024 2023

ASSETS

Cash  6,986,373  5,769,017 

Accounts Receivable  1,046,503  1,879,987 

Prepaid Expenses and Deposits  526,007  443,039 

 8,558,883  8,092,043 

Cash restricted for capital development  2,548,972  2,552,828 

Capital assets  11,683,448  12,070,548 

Total Assets  22,791,303  22,715,419 

LIABILITIES

Current

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  3,328,683  1,981,472 

Deferred revenue  3,372,888  5,033,178 

Current portion of long term debt  28,000  112,000 

 6,729,571  7,126,650 

Deferred building and equipment capital contributions  1,787,873  1,294,011 

Deferred contributions related to capital assets  1,562,363  1,844,816 

Long term debt  -    28,000 

Total Liabilities  10,079,807  10,293,477 

NET ASSETS  12,711,496  12,421,942 

Total Liabilities and Net Assets  22,791,303  22,715,419 

REVENUE

Program and Membership Fees  16,935,883  11,611,269 

Government Receipts  14,129,969  12,883,000 

United Way  490,486  480,205 

Amortization of Deferred Capital Contributions  282,453  292,618 

Donations and Fundraising  313,893  399,850 

Other Revenues  694,672  434,965 

Total Revenue  32,847,356  26,101,907 

EXPENSES

Salaries & Benefits  21,537,346  19,396,305 

Occupancy Costs  3,861,602  3,139,885 

Supplies & Services  3,829,384  2,622,540 

Amortization of Capital Assets  1,881,430  1,707,247 

Bank Charges & Interest  387,314  300,435 

Administrative Costs  634,251  535,002 

National Allocations  426,475  369,604 

Total Expenses  32,557,802  28,071,018 

EXCESS (DEFECIENCY) OF REVENUE OVER EXPENSES  289,554  (1,969,111)
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